
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Baxter, 

Kelly, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Wann, Wilson and 
Steels-Walshaw 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

September 2023. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 16 
October 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1   (Pages 9 - 26) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 

the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 
30 June 2023, together with an overview of any emerging issues. 
This is the first report of the financial year and assesses 
performance against budgets, including progress in delivering the 
Council’s savings programme. 
 

5. Work Plan   (Pages 27 - 30) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 19 September 2023 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Kelly, Rose, Runciman, 
Smalley, Steels-Walshaw, Wann and Whitcroft 
(Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillor Wilson 
 
Councillor Coles - Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care [from 
17:36] 
Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director – Adult 
Services and Integration (remotely) 
Zoe Campbell - Managing Director (North 
Yorkshire, York and Selby), Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Simon Morrit - Chief Executive, York & 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust [until 18:21] 
Dawn Parkes – Interim Chief Nurse York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust [until 18:21] 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Steels-Walshaw declared an interest in relation to the minutes 
item for the 21 February 2023 Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee but noted that this was on her register of interests. 
 
Councillor Rose disclosed a personal interest in relation to agenda item 4 - 
CQC Inspection Update Report - York and Scarborough as he was a 
governor on the York & Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust as a representative of City of York Council. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



2. Minutes (17:33)  
 

Members discussed the minutes of the previous Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 2023. In 
response to questions, the Corporate Director for Adult Services and 
Integration noted that: 

 The use of agency staff had reduced by almost 60% and an 
additional 10 social workers were recruited during the Social Work 
Week in March 2023. A safeguarding lead was also recruited and had 
been in post for about 6 weeks. 

 The Government had released an action plan on delivering the 
People at the Heart of Care plans but this required further investment. 
They also announced that there no money attached to the older 
person accommodation plan. 

 The Cost on Care Cap scheme was paused. 

 The additional Adult Social Care User Survey was sent in late August 
and were expecting to have results in November 2023.  

 There was a review in the budget and they were confident that there 
were sufficient plans in place to provide savings. 

 
They also discussed minutes of the previous Housing and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2023 and asked 
for some further information on the number of long term staff vacancies in 
the housing team and the number of void properties. It was then; 
  
Resolved: 

i. That the minutes of the previous Health and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

ii. That the minutes of the previous Housing and Community Safety 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
 
3. Public Participation (17:48)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Page 4



 
4. CQC Inspection Update Report - York and Scarborough 
(17:48)  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the October 
2022 CQC inspections of urgent and emergency care, medical and 
maternity services. It also provided an update on the approaches that the 
Trust was taking to address the issues identified across both York and 
Scarborough hospital sites.  
 
The Interim Chief Nurse, York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust, outlined the report and was present to answer questions 
alongside the Chief Executive, York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust. In response to some questions from Members, it 
was noted that: 

 Urgent action and investment was taken in regards to staffing, 
especially in maternity services and the specialist roles within.  

 Recruitment was still ongoing and that a clearer career framework 
was introduced to support people into employment. Training and 
upskilling was also a priority to new and existing staff.  

 Measures were being put in place ahead of the winter season and 
building work in the A&E department was still ongoing but should be 
completed by mid-October 

 The ward accreditation scheme was a development tool used to 
measure standards of care through audits and other systems.  

 Governance and culture issues were a key priority for the Trust with 
specific measures being implemented under maternity services, such 
as the introductions of workstreams. There was also an increase in 
the number of incidents reported and this demonstrated 
improvements in the culture. 

The Chief Executive also confirmed that he would share the action plan 
from the inspection report and details of the winter provision with the 
Committee. It was then; 
 
Resolved:  

i. That the Trust’s response to the CQC inspection and wider Journey 
to Excellence focussed improvement programme be noted.  

ii. That the additional info as above be shared with the Committee. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the Trust’s response to the 
CQC Inspection.  
 

Page 5



5. Update Regarding CQC Inspections at Foss Park Hospital 
(18:21)  
 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
content of a previous report, dated 22 November, regarding the CQC 
inspection at Foss Park Hospital. The Managing Director (North Yorkshire, 
York and Selby), Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
outlined the report and was present to answer questions. 
 
Members discussed issues around staffing levels. The Managing Director 
explained that staff within the wards were fully qualified and registered 
where necessary, and that there was ongoing training available. She also 
noted that there was a net gain of 12 therapist posts within the last year 
and the recruitment of two team managers within the children and 
adolescent’s mental health services (CAHMS) had improved staff morale. 
However, she then confirmed that staffing issues and recruitment continued 
to be one of biggest challenges, especially within the medical field and on 
the crisis line. She noted that there was ongoing work to improve this and 
that staff retention was also slowly improving.  
 
Questions were also raised regarding the use of assistive technology and 
the Managing Director explained how Oxyhealth and the specialist doors 
worked before confirming that the systems could be turned off if a patient 
requested. 
 
The Committee then discussed the CAHMS and waiting times. The 
Managing Director explained that there was a high demand for CAHMS, 
especially after Covid-19, and waiting times varied but that neuro 
assessments had the longest waiting time, both nationally and locally. She 
also confirmed that cases were prioritised accordingly but this would only 
happen after the initial assessment.  
 
The Managing Director also agreed to share additional data and 
information regarding staff morale, hourly rates for bank staff, number of 
additional physical healthcare assistants and CAHMS waiting times 
alongside a copy of the November 22 report to be circulated with the 
Committee. It was then; 
 
Resolved:  

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 

ii. That the additional info as above be shared with the Committee. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated regarding the CQC inspection at 
Foss Park Hospital. 
 

Page 6



6. Commissioning Strategy (18:56)  
 

Resolved:  

i. That the Commissioning Strategy report be deferred to a future 
Scrutiny meeting. 

Reason: To allow Officers extra time to finalise the report.  
 
 
7. Work Plan (18:56)  
 

Members considered the 2023/24 draft work plan for the Committee. 
 
Resolved:  

i. That the Committee receives an update on the winter provision for 
homeless people at the next scheduled meeting. 

ii. That the weight management item for the April 2024 meeting be 
expanded to include obesity issues across York. 

iii. That the Committee receives a report on the Tees, Esk & Wear 
Valleys CQC inspection once available. 

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.56 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 1 of 17 

 
 

Meeting: Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

Meeting date: 18/10/2023 

Report of: Patrick Looker, Steve Tait and Ian Cunningham 
 

Portfolio of Cllr Coles – Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
Cllr Pavlovic – Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities 

 

2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 June 
2023, together with an overview of any emerging issues. This is the 
first report of the financial year and assesses performance against 
budgets, including progress in delivering the Council’s savings 
programme.  
 

2. This report outlines the Council’s serious financial position with a 
forecast overspend for 2023/24 of £11.4m.   This is a significant 
overspend that is of serious concern and it is very clear that the 
Council cannot afford to keep spending at this level.  The general 
reserve is £6.9m and, whilst we have other earmarked reserves that 
we could call on if required, continued spending at this level would 
quickly see the Council exhaust its reserves.   

 
3. Given the scale of the forecast overspend, immediate action is 

needed to bring spending down to an affordable level, both within the 
current financial year and over the next 4 years, to safeguard the 
Council’s financial resilience and stability.   

 
4. This report outlines the actions we need to take and identifies areas 

for further work.  If we take immediate action and make these difficult 
decisions now, this will ensure the future financial stability of the 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 17 

Council and that we can continue to provide services for our 
residents.  It is vital that the mitigations are delivered, and the 
forecast overspend is reduced. 
 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

5. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 
current performance.  The main challenge is delivering on agreed 
savings whilst also identifying further reductions in expenditure.  The 
main benefit of approving the recommendations will be the ongoing 
financial stability of the Council.  
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

6. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 
current performance.  The ongoing financial resilience and stability of 
the Council will be essential to ensuring that Council priorities can 
continue to be achieved.   
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

7. This report sets out the projected financial position and identifies a 
range of actions that are necessary in order to reduce expenditure, 
both within the current financial year and over the next 4 years to 
safeguard the Council’s financial resilience and stability. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
8. The Committee is asked to: 

 Note the finance and performance information. 
 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

Background 
 

Financial Summary and Mitigation Strategy 

 
9. The current forecast is that there will be an overspend of £11.4m.  

This is despite action being taken by managers across the Council to 
try and reduce expenditure.  If the Council continues to spend at the 
current level, and no action is taken, then we will continue to 

Page 10



Page 3 of 17 

overspend and will exhaust our reserves and any other available 
funding.  The current level of expenditure is unaffordable and 
therefore we must take immediate action to reduce expenditure.   
 

10. As outlined in reports to Executive throughout the previous financial 
year, we have continued to see recurring overspends across both 
Adult and Children’s Social Care.  However,
[...]
verspend by 

£759k due to both an increase in both the cost and the number of 
customers.  Nursing Care is projected to overspend by £165k. This is 
largely due to the less income from health for Continuing Health Care 
than expected offset by a reduction in the number of people in 
nursing care.    

 
31. Physical & Sensory Impairment Community Support is projected to 

overspend by £821k due to a higher than expected average cost per 
hour on the framework contracts and the average income from 
customers being less than in the budget.   

 
32. The Older People Community Support Budget is projected to 

overspend by £765k. This is due to an increase in homecare provided 
and an increase in the average cost per hour.   

 
33. The Physical & Sensory Impairment Supported Living schemes 

budget is expected to overspend by £757k due to an increase in 
costs. 

 
34. Learning Disabilities Community Support Budget is projected to 

overspend by £478k, due to the average cost of a homecare 
placement being £250 per week higher than in the budget and the 

Page 17



Page 10 of 17 

average cost of a day support placement is £10 per week higher.  In 
addition, the average health income received per customer is £511 a 
week less than budgeted for. 

 
35. Learning Disabilities direct payments are projected to overspend by 

£1,081k. This is due to the average weekly health income received 
per customer being £412pw less than in the budget. In addition, the 
average direct payment per customer is £115pw more than in the 
budget and the average transport direct payment per customer is £42 
pw higher than budget. This is offset by having 9 fewer direct 
payment support customers. 

 
36. The Residential Learning Disabilities – Working Age budget is 

projected to overspend by £619k due to the average cost of a 
placement being £176 a week more than in the budget and there is 
one less health funded customer.  This is offset by having one less 
customer in residential care 
[...]
 

Telephone: Ext 1633 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 06/10/2023 

 

Co-author 
 

Name: Ian Cunningham 

Job Title: Head of Business Intelligence 

Service Area: Governance 

Telephone: Ext 5749 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 06/10/2023 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2023/24 

 

13 November 2023, 

5:30pm 

 

Adult Social Care 

1) Adult Social Care Strategy  

2) Reablement contract  

3) Urgent care delivery review in York and the East Coast, to provide an update on the 

emerging integrated model and next steps. 

4) Recommissioning of the Resettlement Pathway for homeless people including the 

mental health pathway 

5) Overview of winter provision for homeless people and on the homelessness 

strategy 

6) 2023/24 Work Plan 

13 December 2023, 
5:30pm 

 

Public Health  

Invite Executive 
Member Cllr Coles 

1) Breastfeeding and reducing smoking in pregnancy (Sharon Stoltz) 

2) Oral Health Overview including access to dental care as well as schools 

programme, toothbrushing programme, dentistry  

3) 2023/24 Q2 Finance and Performance report for Health and Adult Social Care  

4) 2023/24 Work Plan  

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



 

30 January 2024, 

5:30pm 

 

Adult Social Care 

Tbc  

1) ASC CQC assurance update  

 

27 March 2024, 
5:30pm 

 

Housing 

tbc 

1) Housing delivery programme 

2) Homelessness strategy 

3) Building Repairs 

4) Asset Management 

5) 2023/24 Work Plan  

23 April 2024, 

5:30pm 

 

Public Health 

Tbc  

1) NHS health checks 

2) Weight management pathway and obesity across York 

3) Vaping 

 

 

P
age 28



 Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys CQC Inspection (date tbc) 

 ASC Commissioning Strategy (date tbc) 

 LD Provision – The Glen - Lowfields 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1
	5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 October 2023 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Kelly, Rose, Runciman, Wilson, 
Steels-Walshaw, Waller (Substitute) and 
Healey 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Michael Jones – Head of Housing Delivery 
and Asset Management 
Patrick Looker – Head of Service Finance 
Steve Tait – Finance Manager 
Peter Rodrick – Director of Public Health 

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Vassie confirmed that he has a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 4 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1, as his father was a 
recipient of support from Be Independent. 

 
 
9. Minutes  
 

The Committee noted that they had not yet received further information 
regarding children and adolescent’s mental health services waiting times 
and that the chair would write to Managing Director (North Yorkshire, York 
and Selby), Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) 
about waiting times and KPI data to be shared with the Committee.  
 
It was also confirmed that it had not been possible to provide the 
Committee with a report on  winter provision for homeless people. This 
would instead remain on the Committees work plan for 13 November 2023.  
 
Resolved:  
 



i. That the minutes of the Health, Housing, and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 September 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
10. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
11. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  
 

Officers introduced the report and outlined the Council’s current overall 
financial position with a forecast overspend for 2023/24 of £11.4m. They 
noted that action was required to address this level of overspend. 
 
The Committee discussed recruitment and career progression in health 
visiting services. It was noted that plans would be expected to come 
forward to deliver change in this public health service, it was also noted that 
the pandemic had impacted the ability to do this work sooner. Officers also 
confirmed that the Council had reduced its use of agency workers. 
 
House building and maintenance was discussed. Members were informed 
that refurbishment work was expected to start in March at Glenn Lodge and 
would be expected to take 9 months. Members also enquired as to why 
there had been rise in the number of children in homeless households. 
Officers confirmed affordable housing in York was not meeting the demand 
for housing and issues such as no-fault evictions were causing issues. 
Officers outlined that temporary accommodation is provided by the Council 
at James House and when required Ordinance Lane or Crombie House, 
only after these accommodation options were not available would the 
Council consider bed and breakfast accommodation.  
 
Members enquired about rental incomes and void properties. Officers 
noted that voids had been brought down to around 60 compared to the high 
of 120 from the previous year. The Committee suggested due to the 
importance of keeping on track with standard voids that it be added as a 
key performance indicator (KPI) to track. Members also confirmed that they 
would share with officers other areas they thought could be good 
performance indicators. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the finance and performance information; 



ii. Officers to provide further detail on the Learning Disabilities 
direct payments overspend; 

iii. Committee members to provide officers with a list of any KPIs 
they felt should be monitored.  

 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 
 
12. Work Plan  
 

The Committee raised its disappointment that its request to consider an 
agenda item on homelessness be brought forward from the Committees 
November meeting had not been possible. Officers confirmed that the item 
would be available for the Committees 13 November 2023 meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The officers provide the Committee with a written update on the 
Council’s cold weather protocol;  

ii. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 
Reason: To provide the Committee with greater detail about support for 

homeless individuals in winter and to keep the Committee’s 
work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Myers Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.03 pm]. 


